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AGENDA

AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMISSION MEETING

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
520 J Street
Los Banos, California

SEPTEMBER 18, 2018

I you require special assistance to atterd or participate in this meeting, please call the
City Clark’s Office @ (209) 827-7000 at least 48 hours prior to the meseting.

The City of Los Banos complies with the Americans with Disahbilities Act {ADA) of 1080,
. - k] * * * * * * ® L ] * * * * * ®
Si requiare asisfencia especial para atender o participar en esta junta por favor llame a Ja oficina
de /2 Secretaria de ia ciudad &l (208) 827-7000 a fo menos de 48 horas previas de la junta.

La Cuidad de Los Banos cumple con la Acta de Americanos con Deshabilidad (ADA) de. 1990.

Any writings or documents provided {0 a majority of the Airport Advisory Commission
regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for publfic inspection at the meeting
and in the City Clerk’s office Jocated at City Hall, 520 J Street, Los Banos, California
during normal business howrs. In addition, sprh wriinae and Aoramenis may be posted
on the Cily's website a

*

L * * * * * * * £ *

Cualquier escritura o ios decumentos proporcionaron a una mayoria de la Airport Advisory Commission
con respecto a cualquier articulo en este orden del dia serd hecho disponible para la
inspeccidn pabiica en la raunidn y en ia oficina del City Clerk del City Hall, 520 J Street, Los Banos,
California durante horas de oficing normales. Ademds, tales ecrriturac v ne Anrumantos

pueden ser anunciados en el websife de la Ciudad es

CALL TO ORDER. 5:00 PM
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.
ROLL CALL:

Anderson _ , Axibal___, Stichel __, Reed
CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF AGENDA.

Recommendation. Approve the agenda as submitted.

CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF THE ACTION MINUTES FOR THH
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REGULAR MEETING OF AUGUST 21, 2018.
Recommendation: Approve the minutes as submilted.

6. PUBLIC FORUM. (Members of the public may address the Airport Advisory
Commission on any item of public interest that is within the jurisdiction of the
Airport Advisory Commission; includes agenda and non-agenda items. No action
will be taken on non-agenda items. Speakers are limited to a five (5) minute
presentation. ' Detailed guidelines are posted on the Councit Chamber
informational tabie).

7. AIRPORT 2017/2018 ANNUAL FUEL SALES PROFILE REVIEW]

Recommendation: Informational ifem only, no action fo be taken.

8. |AIRPOIR;T 2018/2019 FISCAL YEAR REVENUE/EXPENDITURE UPDATE]

Recommendation: Informational ifem only, no action to be taken.
9. PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER REPORT.
10. COMMISSIONER REPORTS.
Dave Anderson
Rula Axibal

Annefte Stichel

o o w >

Dennis Reed

11. ADJOURNMENT.

| hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing
yrrbord ~m e e Vg hulletin board not less than 72 haours prior to the meeting.

I Dated this 12" day of September 2018
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
AUGUST 21, 2018

ACTION MINUTES — These minutes are prepared to depict
action taken for agenda items presented to the Airport
Advisory Commission.

CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Reed called the Airport Advisory Commission Meeting
to order at 5:01 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Commissioner Axibal led the pledge of allegiance.

ROLL CALL — MEMBERS OF THE AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMISSION PRESENT:
Anderson, Axibal, Reed; Stiche! absent.

STAFF _ MEMBERS PRESENT: Public Works Director/City Engineer Fachin,
Administrative Coordinator de Melo.

CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Motion by Axibal, seconded by
Anderson to approve the agenda as submitted. The motion carried by the affirmative
vote of all Airport Advisory Commission Members present; Stichel absent.

CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF THE ACTION MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR
MEETING OF JULY 17, 2018: Motion by Axibal, seconded by Anderson to approve the
minutes as submitted.” The motion carried by the affirmative vote of all Airport Advisory
Commission Members present; Stichel absent.

PUBLIC FORUM: MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY ADDRESS THE COUNCIL ON
ANY ITEM OF PUBLIC INTEREST THAT IS WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE
CITY; INCLUDES AGENDA AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS. NO ACTION WILL BE
TAKEN ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS. SPEAKERS ARE LIMITED TO A FIVE (5)
MINUTE PRESENTATION. DETAILED GUIDELINES ARE POSTED ON THE
COUNCIL CHAMBER INFORMATIONAL TABLE. No one came forward to speak
and the public forum was closed.

AIRPORT 2017/2018 ANNUAL FUEL SALES PROFILE REVIEW. Director/City
Engineer Fachin reported the fuel sales for 10LL remains steady. JetA fuel sales have
dropped a bit from last year, but our JetA fuel price per galion is the lowest price in the
area at this time.

AIRPORT 2018/2019 REVENUE/EXPENDITURE UPDATE. Director/City Engineer
Fachin stated the reports only reflect one month into the fiscal year. Very hard to see
any trends this early into the fiscal year.

PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER REPORT. Director/City Engineer
Fachin stated we have hired an Operations Manager to replace Royal Lioyd. We have




a candidate selected for the Parks & Recreation Operations Manager position, and they
will start on September 10™. The Airport division will be moving from the Parks &
Recreation Operations supervision, over to Public Works Operations. The abandoned
trailers were removed from the Airport and Colorado Ball Park. The current Animal
Shelter sits on Airport land, which was a “Grandfathered in” use, and was allowed by
FAA, due to its prior existence. We are hiring a company to create a Police Department
Needs Assessment for a new Police Station, and needs for a new Animal Shelter, and
where it should be placed, will be determined by this study.

COMMISSION MEMBER REPORTS.

ANDERSON: Keep up the good work, see you next month.
STICHEL: Absent.

AXIBAL: No report.

REED: No report.

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at the hour of 5:18 p.m.

APPROVED:

Dennis Reed, Chairperson
ATTEST:

Jelene de Melo, Secretary



['6s Banos

Agenda Staff Report
TO: Airport Advisory Commission
FROM: Mark Fachin, P.E., Public Works Director/City Engineer
DATE: September 18, 2018

SUBJECT: Los Banos Airport 2017-2018 Annual Fuel Sales Profile Review

TYPE OF REPORT: informational ltem

Recommendation:
informational item only, no action to be taken.

Discussion:;

Attached is the 2018 Annual Fuel Sales Profile for the Airport as of September 7, 2018.
Page 1 of the attachment shows the complete summary for both 100LL and Jet A sales.
Page 2 shows the breakdown for 100LL fuel, and Page 3 shows the breakdown for Jet
A fuel.

Also attached is the 2017 Annual Fuel Sales Profile to compare with fuel sales for 2018.

Attachments:
Airport 2017/2018 Annual Fuel Sales Profile
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Agenda Staff Report

TO: Airport Advisory Commission
FROM: Mark Fachin, P.E., Public Works Diréctor/City Engineer
DATE: September 18, 2018

SUBJECT: Airport 2018/2019 Revenue/Expenditure Update

TYPE OF REPORT: Informational Item

Recommendation:
Informational item only, no action to be taken.

Discussion:
Attached is the 2018/2019 Revenue/Expenditure update for the Airport as of September
7,2018. Please note, staff time is not reflected in this report.

Attachments:
Airport 2018/2019 Revenue/Expenditure Update



General Ledger
Revenue Analysis

User; rsouto

Printed: 09/07/18 10:27:22
Period 01 - 13

Fiscal Year 2019

505-000-311-015 Property Tax Unsecured
505-000-331-010 Federal Grant
505-000-334-010 State Grant
505-000-346-010 Airport Tie Down Fees
505-000-346-020 Aviation Fuel
505-000-361-010 Intzrest Eamnings
5035-000-363-014 Rental - Land & Buildings
508 AIRPORT FUND

Revenuc Total

Tl AV MLLMA § ML T AW T LU AT T S SLIVLY

LOs

-4,000.00
-150,000.00
-10,000.00
-650.00
-200,000.00
-2,000,00
-50,000.00
-456,650.00

456,650.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
-31.00
~47,613.63
0.00
-23,143.47

~70,788.10

~71,788,10

Banos

0.00

0.00

0.00
-31.00
-47,613.63
0.00
-23,143.47

-70,788.10

-4,000.00
-150,000.00
~10,000.00
-619.00
-152,386.37
-2,600,00
-66,856,53

-385,861.90

-385,861.90

rage i



General Ledger

Expenses vs. Budget

User; mouto

Printed: 09/07/18 10:27:08

Period 01 - 13
Fiscal Year 2019

505

505-435-100-102
503-435-100-120

505-435-160-201
505-435-100-205
505-435-100-231
505-435-100-238
305-435-100-250
505-435-100-252
505-435-100-260
505-435-100-264
505-435-100-265

505-435-100-725
505-435-100-770

Expense Total

435
505

Expense Total

AIRPORT FUND
Personnel Services
Part Time

Benefits

Personnel Services

Supplies & Services
Ground Maintenance
Facilily Maintenance
Professional Services
Technical Services
Insurance
Communications
Office Supplies
Electricity & Gas
Gasoline & Oil
Supplics & Services

Capital Ouflay
Airport mprovements
Computar Equipment
Capital Outlay

Airport
AIRPORT FUND

e R L AL L R P L TR R e Y]

11,500.00
1,401.00
12,901.00

6,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
11,000.00
12,211.00

900.00
250.00
19,300.00
200,000,00
269,661.00

157,900.00
12,000.00

169,200,00

452,462.,00

452,462.00

452,462.00

452,462.00

1,364.00
104,35
1,468,135

250.60
660.25
0.00
2,450.00
11.461.14
7321
29.72
3,241.89
40.744,02
58.950.23

0.00
0.00
0.00

60,418.58

60,418.58
60,418.58

60,418.58

1,364.00
104.35
1,468.35

250.00
660,25
0.00
2.490.00
11,461.14
73.21
29.72
3,241,39
40,744.02
58,950.23

0.00
0.00
o000

60,418.58
60,418.58

60,418.58

60,418.58

10,136.00
1,296.65
11,432.65

5,750,00
9,339.75
16,000.00
8,510.00
749.86
R26.79
71.68
16,058.11
159,255.98
210,562,17

157,900.00
12,000.00

169,900.00

39189482

391,854.82

391,894.52

391.894.82

11.86
7.45
11.38

417
6.60
0.00
22.64
93.86
8.13
11.89
16.80
20.37
21.86

.00
0.00
0.00

0.1335

1333
13.35

0.1335
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